UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS

DAVID B. TRACEY	, et al.,	x :	
v.	Plaintiffs,	:	Civil Action No. 16-11620-NMG
MASSACHUSETTS	INSTITUTE OF	:	
TECHNOLOGY, et al.,		:	
	Defendants.	:	
		X	

MEMORANDUM OF LAW OF NON-PARTIES ABIGAIL P. JOHNSON AND FMR LLC IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION FOR A PROTECTIVE ORDER

James R. Carroll Mary E. Grinman SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE MEAGHER & FLOM LLP 500 Boylston Street Boston, Massachusetts 02116 (617) 573-4800 james.carroll@skadden.com mary.grinman@skadden.com

Dated: August 19, 2019

Counsel for Non-Parties Abigail P. Johnson and FMR LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page 1

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1
BACKGROUND
ARGUMENT4
I. MS. JOHNSON IS NOT AN APPROPRIATE TRIAL WITNESS BECAUSE SHE HAS NO PERSONAL KNOWLEDGE OF ANY FACTS RELEVANT TO THIS ACTION
II. PLAINTIFFS SEEK MS. JOHNSON'S TESTIMONY EXCLUSIVELY TO HARASS HER AND TO GARNER MEDIA ATTENTION
III. A FIDELITY EMPLOYEE WHO HAS BROAD PERSONAL KNOWLEDGE OF FACTS RELEVANT TO PLAINTIFFS' CASE IS ALSO ON PLAINTIFFS' WITNESS LIST AND WILL TESTIFY10
CONCLUSION11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u> <u>PAGE(S)</u>
Amazon.com, Inc. v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue, 108 T.C.M. (CCH) 588 (T.C. 2014)
Celerity, Inc. v. Ultra Clean Holding, Inc., No. C 05-4374 MMC (JL), 2007 WL 205067 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 25, 2007)10
Dauth v. Convenience Retailers, LLC, No. C 13-047 MEJ, 2013 WL 4103443 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 12, 2013)
<i>Koken v. Lexington Insurance Co.</i> , No. 04-2539, 2005 WL 6051364 (E.D. Pa. July 18, 2005)10
<i>Mulvey v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 106 F.R.D. 364 (D.R.I. 1985)10
<i>RFF Family Partnership, LP v. Link Development, LLC,</i> 68 F. Supp. 3d 260 (D. Mass. 2014)
Rissman, Hendricks & Oliverio, LLP v. MIV Therapeutics, Inc., No. 11-10791-MLW, 2011 WL 5025206 (D. Mass. Oct. 20, 2011)
Steward Health Care System LLC v. Southcoast Health System, Inc., No. 15-14188-MLW, 2016 WL 11004353 (D. Mass. June 15, 2016)4
<i>Treppel v. Biovail Corp.</i> , No. 03 CIV. 3002 PKL JCF, 2006 WL 468314 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 28, 2006)5, 10, 11
RULES
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 116, 7
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure Rule 261, 4
Supreme Judicial Court Rule 3:07: Rule of Professional Conduct 3.610
Local Rule of the United States District Court for the District of Massachusetts 83.2.1(h)10
